



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

KEEP OUR WELLS CLEAN, GAIL)
SALOMON, EUGENIA GRACE)
NAVITSKI, VLAD ERIC NAVITSKI,)
THOMAS DIORIO, LYNN TAYLOR-)
MILLER, CHARLIE MILLER, and)
VIRGINIA WEEKS) No. 138,2020
)
) Court Below:
Appellants,) Superior Court of the State of
) Delaware
v.) C. A. No. S19A-07-002 ESB
)
)
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL)
RESOURCES AND)
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL, and)
ARTESIAN WASTEWATER)
MANAGEMENT, INC.,)
)
)
Appellees.)

**APPELLEE ARTESIAN WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT, INC.'S
ANSWERING BRIEF**

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
R. Judson Scaggs, Jr. (#2676)
Barnaby Grzaslewicz (#6037)
1201 North Market Street
P.O. Box 1347
Wilmington, DE 19899-1347
(302) 658-9200
*Attorneys for Appellee
Artesian Wastewater Management, Inc.*

June 29, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
1. The 2013 Construction Permit And The 2017 Construction Permit Amendment.	8
2. The Appeal To The Environmental Appeals Board.	11
3. The Superior Court Appeal.	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE EAB’S DECISION IS BASED ON APPLICATION OF THE 2014 REGULATIONS TO THE 2017 CONSTRUCTION PERMIT AMENDMENT.	17
A. Questions Presented	20
B. Scope of Review	20
C. Merits of the Argument	21
II. THE EAB’S RULING IS BASED ON A CORRECT INTERPRETATION OF THE 2014 REGULATIONS AND ON SUBSTANTIAL SUPPORTING EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD.....	23
A. Questions Presented	26
B. Scope of Review	26
C. Merits of the Argument	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
1. The EAB's Ruling Is The Only Reasonable Interpretation Of The 2014 Regulations.	24
a. Contrary To KOWC's Position, A Logical And Sensible Permitting Process Cannot Require A Complete Do-Over For Minor Changes.	24
b. Section 6.3.1.14.1: Only Significant Amendments To Design Require A New Permit Application.	27
c. Section 6.5: HSR And SWAR Reports Are Required For Initial Permit Applications, Not Amendments, Unless The Changes Are Significant From A Site Selection Perspective	30
2. In The Alternative, DNREC's Interpretation Of The 2014 Regulations Is Afforded Deference And Controls Because It Is Reasonable And Not Clearly Wrong.....	32
3. The EAB's Decision Is Supported By Substantial Evidence And The Case Should Not Be Remanded To Supplement The Record.	39
a. The EAB's Decision Is Supported By Substantial Evidence In The Record.	39
b. The Case Should Not Be Remanded To Supplement The Record With Additional Evidence.	42
CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1998).....	32
<i>Christiana Town Center, LLC v. New Castle County</i> , 2009 WL 781470 (Del. Ch. Mar. 12, 2009)	30, 34, 38
<i>Couch v. Delmarva Power & Light Co.</i> , 593 A.2d 554 (Del. Ch. 1991)	32, 40
<i>Davis v. Mountaire Farms, Inc.</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 343 (D. Del. 2008).....	32
<i>Del. Bd. of Med. Lic. & Dis. v. Grossinger</i> , 224 A.3d 939 (Del. 2020)	17
<i>Garrison v. Red Clay Consolidated School District</i> , 3 A.3d 264 (Del. 2010)	33, 35
<i>Ins. Comm’nr v. Sun Life Assur. Co. of Canada (US)</i> , 21 A.3d 15 (Del. 2011)	24
<i>Keith v. Dover City Cab Co.</i> , 427 A.2d 896 (Del. Super. Ct. 1981)	21, 22
<i>Pepsi Bottling Grp. Inc. v. Meadow</i> , 2009 WL 3532274 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 28, 2009).....	21
<i>Ramsey v. DNREC</i> , 1997 WL 358312 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 20, 1997).....	33
<i>Richardson v. Bd. of Cosmetology</i> , 69 A.3d 353 (Del. 2013)	21
<i>Tedesco v. Bayhealth Med. Ctr.</i> , 2015 WL 1199356 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 13, 2015).....	21
<i>Thompson v. Christiana Care Health Sys.</i> , 25 A.3d 778 (Del. 2011)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Rules and Statutes	
7 Del. C. § 6008(b).....	45
7 Del. C. § 6009(a).....	44
29 Del. C. § 10128(b).....	44
7 Del. Admin. C. 7101-§ 6.5	<i>passim</i>
7 Del. Admin C. § 105-5.2	46
7 Del. Admin C. § 105-5.3	43
7 Del. Admin C. § 105-5.5	45
7 Del. Admin C. § 1102-11.4	24
7 Del. Admin C. § 1102-11.4.2	24
7 Del. Admin. C. § 7101-2.0	37
7 Del. Admin C. § 7101-6.1	31
7 Del. Admin C. § 7101-6.3.1.14.1	19, 28
7 Del. Admin C. § 7101-6.5.1	24
7 Del. Admin. C. § 7101-6.5.2.2.2.	36
7 Del. Admin. C. §§ 7103-18.0-19.0.....	25
Supreme Court Rule 8.....	21, 45
